Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04934561

Name of Company

Anilox Meternng Technoiogy Limited

|1

Kewvin Lucas, 32 Stamford Street, Altnincham Cheshire, WA14 1EY

the iquidator(g) of the company attach a copy of my!}aﬁ' Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pernod from 19/06/2015 to 18/06/2018

Signed v e Date = & , L

Lucas Johnson Limited
32 Stamford Street

Altrincham
Cheshire
WA14 1EY \\“ “ “ “\ “
Ref AQQ06/KLWT/SG - ASDPB788*
#36
A28

19/08/2016

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s fourth Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986

For the period from 19 June 2015 to 18 June 2016

-




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016

CONTENTS

1. Statutory Infarmation

2. Introduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4, Receipts and Payments Account

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration and Disbursements

6. Liquidator’s Expenses

7. Other Matters and Information To Assist Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 disbursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s charge out rates and disbursements charging policy Appendix 3




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016

1,

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution 19 June 2012

Name of Liquidator Kevin Lucas of Lucas Johnson Limited, 32 Stamford Street,

Altrincham, WA14 1EY

Date of appointment 19 June 2012

Company name Anilox Metering Technology Limited (“the Company”)

Trading styles N/A

Registered number 04934561

Registered office 32 Stamford Street, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY,

2. INTRODUCTION

21 A resolution to wind up the above Company was passed on 19 June 2012 when Kevin Lucas

22

31

32

41

was appointed Liguidator

This 1s the fourth annual progress repart to creditors and covers the period from 19 June 2015
to 18 June 2016 and 1s 1ssued pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act (“the Act”) to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation

PROGRESS OF THE UQUIDATION

Book Debts

As advised previously the Company had book debts of approximately £21,068

Following enguines made and information received the debts will not be collected since the
majority of the orders that the debts relate to were not completed and the documents to support
the debts due have not been provided by the directors Furthermore, due to the age of the debts
they will be very difficult to collect and will now be written off

The Liquidator was making further enquiries into pre appointment debtors which were apparently
paid into the bank account operated by the Company immediately prior to iquidation Following
enquires made It does not appear that debtor payments were paid into the Bank account

Future Realisations

There are no future realisations expected

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period is attached at Appendix 1




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016

5.

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis upon which the Liquidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors at the
meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act on 19 June 2012 Creditors agreed
that the Liquidator could draw remuneration based on the time spent by the Liquidator and
his staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, plus VAT and disbursements

The Liquidator’s time costs for the period 19 June 2015 to 18 June 2016 are £1,367 50 and are
shown 1n more detail in Appendix 2 This represents 7 10 hours at an average hourly rate of
£192 61 Time has been mainly spent on administration and planning

The Liquidator’s total time costs to 18 June 2016 are £11,515 00 This represents 58 30 hours
at an average hourly rate of £197 51

The Liquidator has drawn no remuneration in the period of this report

Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories  Category 1
disbursements are 1tems of specific expenditure that are directly related to the case and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice  All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred Category 2 disbursements are items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which
are based on a reasonable method of calculation These have been previously approved by
creditors at the meeting of creditors and details of rates can be seen at Appendix 3 Category
2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2

During the period, no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liquidator’s
charge out rates and disbursement charging policies (s shown at Appendix 3

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ which pravides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and momitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s
set Is available at http //www lucasiohnson co uk/downloads/fee-guides/ Alternatively, if you

59

61

require-a-hard-copy of the-Guide; please contactthe-Liquidator’s-office-accordingly

Under Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors or the permission
of the court, may, where it 1s believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses
charged by the Liguidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the
court within 8 weeks of receving this progress report for an order under Rule 4 131, adjusting
the remuneration or expenses

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES
Details of the Liquidator’s expenses paid during the reporting period are shown on the receipts

and payments account at Appendix 1 There may also be various expenses incurred for which
payment has not yet been made, for clarity, all expenses incurred are set out below




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016

71

72

73

74

Expense Name of provider Amount Amount Balance

Incurred incurred (£) | discharged Outstanding (£)
(£)

Statutory The Stationery Office 142 53 142.53 000

Advertising

Company Companies House 100 100 000

Search

Specific AUA Insolvency Risk 50 00 50 00 000

Bond services

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Outcome for Secured Creditors

There are two debentures registered at Companies House, one in favour of HSBC Bank plc
registered on 4 September 2004 It 1s not believed that there are any monies owing to HSBC
Bank plc and no claim has been recewed to date The second debenture i1s in favour of
Barclays Bank plc and was registered on 7 March 2007 At the date of Liquidation Barclays
were owed the sum £60,000 This debt was also personally guaranteed by the directors of the
Company The Bank will seek to recover this debt from the directors as no payment will be
made by the Company

Outcome for Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter
Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Under Section 176A of the Act a liquidator 15 required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there 1s a secured creditor who holds a qualifying
floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the Prescribed Part

The prescribed part of a company’s net property 1s calculated as follows

e 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
e 20% of net property thereafter,
e 1o a maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

However, a liquidator 1s not required to set aside the prescribed part if

« the net property I1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section
176A(3)) or

e the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of
distnibuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court
orders that the provision shall not apply {(Section 176A(5))

As there 15 a quahfying floating charge registered at Companies House dated 7 March 2007,
the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the Act i1s applicable in this case




ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016

75

76

77

7.8

79

710

As detalled above, the current net property is nil and therefore there are no funds to enable a
distribution to the charge holder and therefore, there will be no Prescribed Part distribution
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs detalled unsecured creditors of £257,978 As at the date of this
report, claims totalling £111,679 have been received from unsecured creditors

There 1s no prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have
been used towards defraying the costs of hguidation

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | confirm that | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Statement under Rule 4 49E

Within 21 days of recetpt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at feast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors has the night to make a request
in wniting to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out In
that progress report If no response I1s receved within 14 days any creditor has the right to
apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period to compel the Liquidator to provide the
information

Next Report to Creditors

The next report to creditors will be sent out to creditors following the next anniversary of the
Liguidation or the ggnvening of the final meetings whichever may be sooner

C——
4

Kevinlycas

Liguidator

17 August 2016




APPENDIX 1 — RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - 1IN LIQUIDATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016




Anilox Metering Technology timited
(In Liquidation)
Liguidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/06/2015 From 19/06/2012
of Affairs Yo 18/06/2016 To 18/06/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwiil NIL NIL
NiL Stock NIL NIL
21,068 00 Book Debts NIL 3500
Sale of Assets NIL 100
NIL Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NiL 3600
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{60,000 00} Barciays Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{253,798 00} Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
(4,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{297,730.00) NIL 36 00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36 00
36.00
(./-'
/‘ﬁi Kewvin Lucas
Liquidator

Page1of1

1PS 5QUL Ver 2012 10




APPENDIX 2 — SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

ANILOX METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 19 JUNE 2015 TO 18 JUNE 2016




F1-10-G1 UDISI9A

Zjo | afied

goo palujE|) sjuswasings|] [RioL

oo poLR|D s34 |EIoL
197684 0% L9T'h oL L 0g i oz nﬂa ot o $INOH 7oL
000 0o 000 000 000 K00 000 Guipay )
000 0o w09 0o 000 % 0 000 S|EEFY JO UOjFEIEeY
000 000 000 000 000 i 0 000 awiioddy aig
000 000 000 000 000 00Q 000 suonebiisaau|
000 000 000 009 0090 +o 000 sI0ppaID
000 000 000 000 oaa o 009 sane doedg ese)
18 Z6L Qs Leg'l ake 05} oz Lm z oE0 BUIVUEB]d '§ WIWRY
(3) o1y Huis woddng SRUOISSIOIG
Apnoy efeiany (3} 380 oyl SINOK [FOL 7 siums|ssy Aojuag 1o Jafisuepy Jauped uoRIUNL YoM JO UCRIYSERD

9102/90/81 91 §102/90/61 Wold

1S0d spog Paloid

paywi ABojouysa) Buualaly xojuy - 9000Y

Alewwing 3509 B dwil 6dIS - Aug swi}




#1-10-Gl UoISIZA, Zloz sfied

00 0zZ¢ (LTS
00 0ZE Alouoymg pue cbaisod  Asauojers pus Buiddooaioyd S10Z/B0/LO
junowy ssoding pue edAg HeQ UORIESURS)

“1S019]U] UR SR HR[J0958 AUR 20 Wiy $|Y 40 JAPICY @10 Ui YIAYM U| Ayud 0} 10 LY SIIPJOY @O By O 9qRARd Jo pjrd BUNOWR JIYQ

9102/90/8) 0L $102/90/6) woid
180d 9po) walay
payw] ABojouyna) Sulislapw Xo|uy - 9000V

sjuswasingsiq z Aobajesn
fewwng 1509 @ awl] 6dIS - Aiug awi)




#1-10-G L UOISIBA

240 | ebegd

Q09 PaWR|] SIUILIIEINGSI] [WI0L

060 PBLIIB]D 8404 [R10L
V8 LB 00 919'L) ot 8e 09c 08 9T [ 1] al'g SiNoH ol
0040 00 o000 000 0o apo 000 Buipeay
ag oL 0S 165y gz12 o0 at 4 o ol 5jeS5Y JO UoHieseay
000 000 000 00 o wo 000 uaunujaddy Bid
ar 6l 06 208 08z [ ) 0Lz coo0 [PIXy) suopefipsaau
5 1T 40 58l 080 [1]91] gt x0o oy o si0)pal)
s e]s] N0 X0 4. 10 0o oo 000 slapen apeds ase
16581 00 0£2'9 05 €€ ort 000z 098 050 Guuued 3 wpy
(3) sey Huis poddng £[9UQ|S80)0.d
Aunoy sbiwiany {3} 10D aunL SINOH |Bj0L P SJURIS[SSY Jo[uag JOyIQ lafizuey Jauped UORIUN HIOAA JO UO|JU3|3ISSR]D

A

910Z/90/8) 0L 2102/90/61 wol4
150d 8po) walad
panwi ABojouysa) Buuajep xojuy - 9000

PUWIWING }S0D '@ dwl] 6dIS - Ajug swi)




¥L-10-GL UOISISA Zjo gz sbeyd

00 0Z9 ejo)

00 0ZE ARuoperg pue eBeisod Auoners pus SuAdasoioud S10Ze0L0
00 00E L3 X 0E Asuonelg pLOTBUSL
junowy esodingd pue adi] 0)R(Q UORILSURI]

JSUaU) UL SuY OIB{IOSET AUR JO UL SIY JC JOPIOY SIRLO BY) YIIYM Ul Auud 0} 10 UL RIPISY 3150 IY; ) Sjguded Jo pRd SuUNcwe NG

910Z/90/81 OL Z10Z/80/6) wold
150d @po) paloid
pajiwy ABojouyoe Buusia xojuy - 9000V

sjuawasingsiq z Aobajen
Alewwing 3509 B awli} 6dIS - Aju3 swil




APPENDIX 3 — LUCAS JOHNSON
CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2016

Fee Accrual

The Office Holder 1s the general name for the Insolvency Practitioner dealing with the case affairs
1n accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insclvency Rules 1986, the Office Holder shall charge appropnate fees for
dealing with the case affairs

It 1s usual practice for the agreement of fees to be sought on the basis of ime properly incurred in dealing with the case
However on accasion it Is necessary to seek agreement of fees as a fixed percentage of assets realised and/or distnbutions
made, or indeed a defined fixed fee

The precise basis of how fees are to be incurred will be formally given to creditors prior to agreement being sought

The legal agreement and basis upon which post appaintment fees are agreed Is determined by the relevant category of
creditors, detalls of which are explained within the respective ndependent creditors’ guides to fees

Unless otherwise advised, fees shall be drawn on account from the case funds as and when realisations allow, subject to
agreement

Esttrnation of Fees

Under the Insolvency Rules 2015, where an Office Holder wishes to seek the agreement of fees on a time costs basis, he 1s
required to give creditors full details of not anly what he believes such fees to be, but what works shall be done in relation
to those fees

Because 1t 1s quite difficult to contemplate what a case will involve before appointment, we have gathered information to
work out average time required to complete similar work for this type of appentment

The fae estimate for time costs has been proposed using average data from this review This forms the basis of our time
costs projection

This forecast is based upon the firm's policy in relation to the projection of fees for this type of insolvency Caleulations have
been made using specific details of the case such as the type of realisations, number of creditors and the anticipated
duration of the case prior to closure

Fees Charged on Fixed Fee Basis
Fixed fees are per matter For example correspondence with creditors may be charged at a fixed rate of £50 per creditor per

annum, simtlarly employees, directors, shareholders may all be charged on a fixed cost basis per annum Any costs shown
for these fees should not usually change from that guide provided

Fees on a Percentage Basis

Where 1t is intended that fees be drawn on a percentage basis, for example the realisation of assets, or the distribution of
funds, these fees can only be calculated on the amount of funds to be dealt with This final fee may therefore be lower than
that information provided in our guide or mdeed not at all

Contingent Fees

Contingent fees (where applicable) are those which are only payable on the recovery of a windfall and the later distnbution
to creditors where a dividend can be paid All contingent fees, whether for the recovery of a windfall or contingent asset

are fixed at 20%

All future distributions are ta be charged at 10%, wrespective of whether the initial forecast shows a distribution to be
payable

Fee Basis
In order to simplify information, the basis for past appointment fee shall simply be referred to as our Fee Policy
Staff

Each member of staff nvolved with the case will ime charge on an indvidual basis The hourly cost of each member of
staff shall be calculated 1n accordance with their expenence and resultant grade within the practice




In view of the complexity of the work involved, it 1s not practice palicy to use sub contractars, however we reserve the right
to do so should the case require Details of any sub contractor used and the reasons why shall be provided within the
respective statutory report SiP 9 detail

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate
Our fees will be subject to VAT at the appropnate rate

Where the case s not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate

Disbursements

Every case dealt with will incur expenses in addition to fees

Expenses wili cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner insurance and legal fees

Where the Office Holder ar his firm pays these out of their own funds (e g the firm’s office account) these will be classed as
Disbursements The Office Holder 1s required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts Is produced

Regulations require that we separate category 1 and 2 disbursements for your information An explanation of which Is as
follows

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are expenses directly attnbutable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertatned and
recharged without profit These can, but are not limited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post
redirection orders, postage, external room hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs
incurred by staff whilst attending to the administration of the estate

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are additiona! overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attributable to t, or
the exact cost 1s not ascertainable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged These expenses include, inter alia,
stationery, photocopying and storage costs

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract af accounts

The following are a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may ® pe charged by Lucas Johnson
s Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile

e Destruction of boxes shall be recovered as a category 1 expense, and

» Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum

s  Fixed charge for the issue of each circular at £10 per relevant party per annum

+ Internal meeting room {where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof

(*} Lucas Johnson does not ordinanly recover all categary 2 disbursements, but reserves the right to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been obtained

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not
be charged to the case
Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
»  Stationery
*  Emall addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case
e Destruction of boxes

Disclosure of Use of Connected Parties

Please note that where it 1s necessary to use the services of an external agent who Is associated to the Office Holder’s
business by way of commen directors and/or shareholders, it 1s advised by law, that this shown as a category 2
disbursement Kindly note that no additional profit element will be charged in regard to these services, If apphicable At the
effective date of this policy, the Office Holder had no connection with any external agent




Charge Out Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates are provided below

Charges for usual cases (£}
Partner/Director/Consultant 350
Manager/Senior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Admntstrator/Senior Administrator 150-200
tashier™ 100
Jumior and Support Staff 100

Atable of hourly charge out rates prior to 31 December 2015 provided below

Charges for usual cases {£}
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Semior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Administrator 125-175
Cashier'™ 75
Junior and Support Staff 75

(#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case

The basis upan which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case s
detailed in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by
emal from this office

Further, the Office Holder reserves the right to uphft both the hourly rates and categary 2 disbursements penodically
without further recourse to the creditors By law, such increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory
report

Support Staff

In an effort ta minirmise costs to the case, It Is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters Support staff
time 1s charged n the same manner as technical staff on the rates outhned above

Recording of Fees

Time 15 formally recorded in prescribed categories in unrts of 6 minutes All units of time properly spent, shall be recorded
on a formal time management system and retained throughout appotntment, irrespective of the basis of fees

Reporting of Fees

All reports and correspondence detaiting fees incurred and indeed drawn wil! provide the legal basis upon which fees have
been incurred and from whom sanction was given in relation to those fees

such information shall be contained within statutory progress reports and be in the prascribed form When providing such
a report, under existing Insolvency regulations, creditars are able to request further and better particulars of fees and

disbursements where they believe further explanation is required

The exact basis of how requisite members and creditors may request such information will be attached with each statutory
progress report subsequently 1ssued

Code of Ethics

{ am required to adwvise you at the earliest opportunity, that { arm bound by the Code of Ethics of my regulator ICAEW




